## **RESOLUTION NO. 8 OF 2015**

## TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT JOY, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE LIST OF DESIGNATED HISTORIC BUILDINGS IN MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP

**WHEREAS**, by Ordinance No. 8 of 2015 the Board of Supervisors of Mount Joy Township amended the Zoning Ordinance of Mount Joy Township to provide standards, requirements and procedures relating to designated historic buildings in the Township; and

**WHEREAS**, among other stated purposes, Ordinance No. 8 of 2015 is intended to both promote the retention of community character through preservation of the local heritage by recognition and protection of historic and architectural resources and encourage continued use, appropriate rehabilitation and adaptive reuse of Historic Buildings;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Ordinance No. 8 of 2015 the Township received nominations for listing of certain buildings in the Township as designated historic buildings; and

**WHEREAS**, the buildings listed in this Resolution have met one or more of the following criteria for designation as Historic Buildings:

- Listed individually in the National Register of Historic Places (a listing maintained by the Department of Interior) or preliminarily determined by the Secretary of the Interior as meeting the requirements for individual listing on the National Register;
- Certified or preliminarily determined by the Secretary of the Interior as contributing to the historical significance of a registered historic district or a district preliminarily determined by the Secretary to qualify as a registered historic district;
- Individually listed on a Commonwealth inventory of historic buildings;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of Mount Joy Township hereby designates the buildings listed below as Historic Buildings and to be included in the Township's List of Designated Historic Buildings:

230 Benner Road, parcel No. 30F17-0027 130 Bowers Road, parcel No. 30H16-0042 506 Plunkert Road, parcel No. 30I16-0001 1610 Baltimore Pike, parcel No. 30G14-0033

The Board of Supervisors further resolves that the Township Secretary

- (i) shall maintain the Township's List of Designated Historic Buildings, which shall include the above-identified Historic Buildings and such other buildings as may hereafter be designated as Historic Buildings by the Board of Supervisors; and
- (ii) shall notify the title owners of the Historic Buildings of their listing on the Township's List of Designated Historic Buildings and the title owner's duties under Ordinance No. 8 of 2015.

**ADOPTED**, by official action of the Mount Joy Township Board of Supervisors in open session at a duly advertised meeting of the Board, this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of January 2015.

ATTEST:	MT. JOY TOWNSHIP
	By:
Sheri L. Moyer, Secretary	John Gormont
	Chairman, Board of Supervisors

I, Sheri L. Moyer, Secretary for Mount Joy Township, do hereby attest that the foregoing Resolution No. 8 of 2015 was voted upon and approved by unanimous vote of the Board of Supervisors on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of January 2015.